



\$~107

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**
+ W.P.(C) 11060/2023 & CM Nos.42890/2023 & 64623/2024
BID SERVICES DIVISION MAURITIUS LTDPetitioner
Through: Mr. Kamal Sawhney, Mr. Arun
Bhadoria & Mr. Puru Medhira, Advs.
Versus
ASSISTANT COMMISSIONER OF INCOME TAX
INTERNATIONAL TAX & ANR.Respondents
Through: Mr. Aseem Chawla, Ms. Pratishtha
Chaudhary & Ms. Perna Raman,
Advs.

CORAM:
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE VIBHU BAKHRU
HON'BLE MS. JUSTICE SWARANA KANTA SHARMA

ORDER

% **07.11.2024**

CM No.62623/2024 (for amendment of the writ petition)

1. For the reasons stated in the application, the same is allowed.
2. The application is disposed of.

W.P.(C) 11060/2023

3. The amended writ petition is taken on record.
4. Mr. Chawla, the learned counsel appearing for the Revenue submits that the counter affidavit filed by the Revenue in the main appeal may be considered as a response to the amended petition. He also seeks liberty to file an additional affidavit to traverse the additional averments made in the amended petition.
5. Let an additional affidavit be filed within a period of four weeks from date.



6. The learned counsel appearing for the petitioner submits that since the issue involved is a legal issue, the petitioner will not file a rejoinder to the additional affidavit.

7. List on 22.01.2025.

VIBHU BAKHRU, J

SWARANA KANTA SHARMA, J

NOVEMBER 07, 2024

‘gst’

Click here to check corrigendum, if any